In accordance with

Rule .28 of the I_ I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

econtosyorhe. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

i
AT
g Al

Companies House

u Company details

Company number IO (4 I5 ,_1_’?5]_4'['5—

g

06/10/2017 #282
COMPANIES HOUSE

-} Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [ 04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited)

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s} David J

Surmame Dunckley

Liguidator’s address

Building nameiﬂumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town ’ London

Caunty/Region

Postcode IEIClQIPI [?YI?

Country |

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) O 0ther liguidatar
- Use this section to tell us ahout

Surname another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number B0other liquidator
— Lise this section to tell us about

Street another liquidator.

Post town l

Caunty/Region |

e [ [T TT T

Country —_|

04117 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVI.

Liquidator's release

) O Tick if one or more creditors cbjected to liquidator's release,

Final account

O [ attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signalure

X

Signature date

"1

04717 Version 1.0




LQ14

Notice of final account prior te dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record,

All information on this ferm will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Where to send

Campany hame

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Addrass

30 Finsbury Square

|

Past tavm

London

Countyflegion

= (efclz[r[ [2[v]U

I Country

DX

Telephane

Tel/Fax
Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The campany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required dacuments,

O You have signed the ferm,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Campanies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Carditf.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companlieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format, Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause.

04117 Version 1.0




Notlce pursuant to section 106 Insolvency Act 1986

Company name: 04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - In Liguidation
Registered number: 04516845

Office holder: David Dunckley

Address: 30 Finsbwy Square, Loadon, EC2P 2YU

Office holder number: 9467

It appears to the liquidator that the company’s affairs are fully wound up.
This notice is accompanied by an account of the winding up.

Not less than eight weeks after the delivery of this notice, the liquidator will file with the
registrar of companics a copy of the account. The eight week period may be extended if
any request for information under nule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rule
2016 ar any application to court under the rule, or undex rule 18.34 is made and the filing
will not take place until that request or application is finally determined.

Rule 18.9 provides creditors with rights to tequest information from the liquidator. Rule
18.34 provides that creditors have the right to challenge the liquidator’s remuncration and
expenses. Further explanation of rules 18.9 and 18.34 is provided as appendices to the

account,

When filing takes place the liguidator will vacate office under section 171(7) of the
Insolvency Act 1986. ‘The liquidator will be released under section 171(2)(e) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors object to

the liquidator’s releasc.

A creditor may object to the liquidator’s release by giving notice in writing to the liquidator
before the end of the eight weeks from delivery of this notice (or within such extension as
may occur as deferibed above).

Signed:
David Dunckley —Uq’ugator

Date: 7 Aug‘ust 2017




1.2

1.3

14

41

4.2

04516845 Limited (formerly RSO Limited) - In Liquidation

Final account of the liquidator

Introduction

On 20 March 2015, an application to the High Court of Justice was made to appoint me as
administrator under a fresh administration order, which was duly granted.

Following my re-appointment, I subsequently filed Form 2.34B — Notice of move from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation. On 28 April 2015 the administration ended
and I was appointed as liquidator.

The Company was part of a group of companies which included The Ryes School Limited
and Pump Farm Limited (the Group). James Stewart-Koster and 1 were appointed as joint
administrators of the Group on 28 April 2011. We were subsequently appointed as joint
liquidators of Ryes School Limited oo 28 March 2012 and ceased to act on 7 May 2014. We
ceased to act as administrators of Pump Fanm Limited on 25 April 2012.

The following appendices are included with this report:

e Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period from 28 April 2017 to
9 Auvgust 2017 and also for the whole hquidation

& Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period
28 April 2017 to 9 August 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

e Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' nghts to request additional information from the liquidator
Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request further information regarding the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses or to challenge these, if excessive.

Statutory information
The Company’s registered number is 04516845,

Events since progress report to 27 April 2017
Since my previous report [ have agreed and drawn my fee for acting as hquidator and
distributed the remaining balance of funds to creditors.

Assets

Interest rate hedging product

The Company's only asset is the funds available from an interest rate hedging product
agreement the Company had with Lloyds Bank plc (Lloyds).

The investigations concluded that the product was mis sold and therefore Lloyds offered
compensation to the Company totalling £717,421, which has been received in the liqudation.



5.1

52

53

54

5.5

6.2

6.3

Liahilities
Secured creditor
The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (the Bank), as secured creditor was owed a total of

£4,390,212. This debt was secured by way of fixed and floating cliarges granted by the
Company to the Baank. These charges were supported by inter-company guarantees granted
by each of the Group to the Bank.

During the previous administration, a distribution totalling £236,977 was made to the Bank
under its fixed charge. Further distributions totalling £3,130,364 were made to the Bank from
the other Group companies.

The sum of £530,284 was distributed to the Bank in the pexiod.

Preferential creditors
There arc no preferential ereditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured daims totalling £11,132 were paid in full on 18 July 2017.

Remuneration and expenses

"The Bank, as secured creditor, agreed my fee at a sum of £38,703 for time incurred during
the administration and liquidation periods. In addition, the Bank also apreed further fees
totalling £103,297 in relation to outstanding timne costs incurred in the previous
administrations of the Group.

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs in the
liquidation to date are £31,362 and from the receipts 2nd payments account attached at
Appendix A, that I have the agreed fee detailed above.

Time costs incurred in the period total £608 and relate to the distribution of funds to
creditors and drawing my fee for acting as liquidator.

Background information regmdmg the fees of hqmdatms can be found at

Fccs - April 2017 7.pdf. Alternatively, T will supply this information on request free of
charge. Time is charged in 6 mimte units.

Disbursements totalling £200 have been drawn relating to insolvency bonding.

Contact
If you have any queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386.

Ydurs Eaithfully

£ 04516845 Limited

Liquidﬂt()r




04516845 Limited (formetly RSO Limited) - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 28 April 2015 to 9 August 2017

Receipts
Setdement Monies
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Payments

Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Statutory Advernsing
Storage

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors (All)

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Statement
of Affairs

£

Appendix A

From From
28-Apr-15 28-Apr-17
to to
27-Apr-17 09-Aug-17 Total
£ £ £
717,421.10 0.00 717.421.10
1,444.13 0.00 1,444.13
718,865.23 0.00 718,865.23
0.00 142,000.00 142,000.00
0.00 200.00 200.00
969.28 28,400.00 29,369.28
5,263.94 0.00 5,263.94
0.00 292.00 292.00
237.45 0.00 237.45
0.00 61.64 61.64
0.00 25.00 25.00
0.00 530,284.20 530,284.20
0.00 11,131.72 11,131.72
6,470.67 712,394.56 718,865.23
712,394.56 (712,394.56) 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration and expenses charged by the liquidator in the
period since 27 April 2017

Paid to 27 Paid in Charged/ Total
April 2017 period of  accrued in
teport  period but
not yet paid

£ £ £ £
Liquidator’s remuneration 0 142,000 0 142,000
Liquidator’s expenses 0 200 0 200
Legal fees:
Hill Dickinson LLP 5,264 0 0 5,264

5,264 142,200 0 147,464




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 July 2014 £
Partner / Director 470-615
Manager 290-470
Other senior professional 240-305
Admunistrators up to 160-230
Assistants and support staff up to 150-175
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 15 charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added
to disbursement charges as necessary.



er'i9z

1%

S8S1LE

00’091

LGE'808

Wwo.v_‘w
ey
* AWH ‘Bry

09'49¢°1¢

0g'ely'e

00'2T0's

00’802

050422

08'Z¥E'LL

3

{E30L

réGit

7 %4

0651

0z'sZ
6L°95

siH

032218

00'2LL'L

00ZL

00°802

00'3¥2°1

05'LeEr's

3
SORNSULUPY

90'v3

05’6

0g’L

S6'L

oF've

UH

00°8¥9'L ¥l
052y 82l
055121 65°'S
3 SIH
aajnsaxy

0'10¥'LZ

05'9T'S

00'056'Y

00°060'8

00'SLL'S

Jofiruepy

92°89

sTel

ao'st

0s'st

0§'sL

SIH

£000'Z+T 3 : (awll) 23ep 03 pajiiq sa3y |e30)

0s'v8l 19 je1el
Bujpeay,
uopexe]

sessy
0 UojesHRIy

sUoISUad

suoneb|isaay)

pouad snjeiH

SIYpaIy
Bujuue|d pue
05'v8l og UopELS|IUIWPY
3 SIH
1Buped

£1:02/80/60 : 03 §10Z/P0/92 : pouad uondesuel |

SISATYNY 1SOD JNILL 6 dIS - #700020€2Z - uonepinbi uj - paywIT s+8916v0




00027 05209
i
i00°0£2 0§°209
ey
AuHBay 3
LT

E 8

g s8sg g

g 3

TL

UH

3

JOIRISURIPY

SH

00°09¢

00'09¢

3

aAn2ex3

05°L

a1y

g ire e

05°Liye -7

3 H
JaBeuey

000°ZPT 3 : (dwiL) alep o3 pajfq 5334 jEjoL

lejol

SIOJEPT
painaasun

Bupaap

ssaU|$nq
o 9eg

{Lon
19u]) JIM PUE
N209g 1s)ossyY
30 uopesijeay

{(Aued papg pue
Bujgea) gH |12u)
2)9 SIIYaA
yuejd Apadoad
181988y

JO uoyjesyjeay

gjasse

MO 153988y
30 vojesEey

suq)qag
18]059Y
J0 uonESIEaY

KUOUPHD
|EnuaIa;ag

sSuo|suad

LVA PUE IA\Yd

|eBay

si0j3a11p
uo suodal pue
suonednsaau]

popad snigH

Xel
uopesodion

(Bupodas
Hueq [auy)
suapjoyabieyn

(Bupsodas
Aoynjels 1au))
Bujuueld pue
uopensuwpy

Jaupeg

L102/80/60 : 0} 210Z/#0/8Z : PouSd uoloesUe. |
SISATYNY LSO INIL 6 dIS - #F000Z0€Z - uonepinbry u) - paywi s¢8915¥0




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors® rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1

)

()

)

)

©)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration {other than pre-admimstration costs in an
administration) set out in a progtess report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) ora
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question);

() members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
3% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company,

(d} any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(©) any member of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such 2 person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

person or persons who requested the information by-

{a) providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested;
() declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-

(@) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; of

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditot, and 2 member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the informarion
requested; or



Appendix D

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.
7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an applicaton under

paragraph (6).

10



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 2016 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

()

@

@)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropnate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out
in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

{a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% 10 value of the unsecured creditors
{including thar creditor), or

() the permussion of the court, or
{¢) inamembers’ voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the rght to vote at general meetings of the
company, ot

(1) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™).

11



